

No. 10-1948

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**JACQUELINE J. KEENE (Widow of
NORMAN KEENE)**

Petitioner

v.

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES

Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5650

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background 4

 B. Evidence Relevant to the 15-Year Presumption 7

 C. The Decisions Below 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT

 A. Standard of review 12

 B. The Court Should Vacate the Denial of Benefits and
 Remand This Case to the ALJ to Determine Whether Mrs.
 Keene Has Invoked the 15-Year Presumption of
 Entitlement Under 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) 13

CONCLUSION 18

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chen v. Holder,
578 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2009)14

Director, OWCP v. Midland Coal Co.,
855 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988)15

Harlan Bell Coal Co. v. Lemar,
904 F.2d 1042 (6th Cir. 1990)14

Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Director, OWCP
400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005)12

*Urbania v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas
Pension Fund*,
421 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005)16

Zeigler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP
312 F.3d 332 (7th Cir. 2002) 4

Zeigler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP
326 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2003) (*en banc*)..... 12

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 411(a), 30 U.S.C. § 921(a)..... 5

Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)10

Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) 5, 13, 14, 17

Section 422(l), 30 U.S.C. § 932(l) 6

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556 (2010)

Section 1556.....3, 6, 13

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 718.202 4
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1) 9
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2) 8, 9, 17
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4) 8, 17
20 C.F.R. § 718.203 4
20 C.F.R. § 718.203(b) 10
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b) 8, 15
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1) 17
20 C.F.R. § 718.205(a) 6, 13
20 C.F.R. § 718.205(c) 6, 13
20 C.F.R. § 718.304 10
20 C.F.R. § 718.304(a) 10
20 C.F.R. § 718.304(b) 10
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a) 5, 14
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(e) 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.103 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.212 4
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(1) 4
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(2) 4
20 C.F.R. § 725.414 8, 17
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2) 8
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3) 8
20 C.F.R. § 725.491 3
20 C.F.R. § 725.494 3
20 C.F.R. § 725.495 3

MISCELLANEOUS

156 Cong. Rec. S2083 (daily ed. March 25, 2010) 6
